

15-55192

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ASSOCIATION DES ELEVEURS DE
CANARDS ET D'OIES DU QUEBEC, a
Canadian nonprofit corporation; et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California

Case No. 2:12-cv-05735-SVW-RZ

Hon. Stephen V. Wilson, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
CONSTANCE L. LELOUIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

PETER H. CHANG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 241467
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5939
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Peter.Chang@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General
of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of the Issue	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. California’s Prohibition on the In-State Sale of Products Made From Force-Feeding Birds.....	4
II. The Federal Poultry Products Inspection Act	6
III. Procedural History	9
A. Plaintiffs File Suit, and This Court Rejects Their Request to Preliminarily Enjoin the Enforcement of Section 25982 Based on Alleged Violations of the Due Process Clause and Commerce Clause	9
B. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claim	10
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument	15
I. The PPIA Does Not Expressly Preempt Section 25982	16
A. An “Ingredient Requirement” Regulates the Physical Composition of a Processed Poultry Product	17
B. Section 25982 Does Not Impose an “Ingredient Requirement”	23
C. The District Court Misinterpreted and Misapplied <i>National Meat</i>	29
II. The PPIA Does Not Preempt Section 25982 Under Theories of Either Field or Obstacle Preemption	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The PPIA Does Not Preempt the Field of Animal Care and Feeding	32
B. Obstacle Preemption Does Not Apply Because Section 25982 Does Not Frustrate the Objectives of the PPIA.....	35
Conclusion	37
Statement of Related Case	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adcock v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 166 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Amdahl Corp. v. Profit Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 65 F.3d 144 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	22, 23
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 10, 26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16, 28
<i>Cavel Intern., Inc. v. Madigan</i> 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	24, 25, 36
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> No. 14-15781, 2015 WL 4509284 (9th Cir. July 27, 2015)	16, 35
<i>Del Real, LLC v. Harris</i> 966 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	28
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	24, 31, 34
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>National Broiler Council v. Voss</i> 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwestern Selecta, Inc. v. Munoz</i> 106 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Puerto Rico 2000)	28
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

21 United States Code

§ 451	6
§ 452	24, 35
§ 453(f)	18
§ 453(g)(2)(A)	26
§ 453(h)(7)	18, 21
§ 453(h)(9)	18
§ 453(p).....	8, 30
§ 454	7
§ 454(a).....	34
§ 454(a)(1)	8
§ 454(a)(3)	8
§ 454(c)(1)	8
§ 455	6, 25
§ 456	25
§ 456(a).....	7
§ 457	25
§ 457(c).....	7
§ 458	25
§ 458(a)(2)	7
§ 460(b).....	25
§ 463(a).....	7
§ 466(a).....	17
§ 467e.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 678	29

28 United States Code

§ 1291	4
§ 1292(a)(1)	4
§ 1331	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Health & Safety Code	
§ 25980(b).....	5, 6
§ 25981	4
§ 25982	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56(c)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 205.2	19
9 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 381.1	30
§ 381.118(a)(1)	18
§ 381.129	19
§ 381.151(a).....	18, 19
§ 381.155(a)(1)	21
§ 381.156	22
§ 381.157(a).....	22
§ 381.444	19
§ 424.21(a)(1)	20
§ 424.21(c).....	20, 21
American Heritage College Dictionary (4th ed. 2007).....	17
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1980).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 85-465 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N.	
1630	7, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1333 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3426	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (2002).....	17
